

Ashok Kumar Chandelia Vs. Satish Kumar and anr.
CA No. 99/2024

21.05.2024

Fresh appeal received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. Raj Kumar, Ld. Counsel for appellant with appellant in person.

This is an appeal u/s 374 Cr. P.C. against Judgment dated 16.01.2024 and Order on Sentence dated 27.04.2024 passed by Ld. MM-04, Shahdara District, KKD Courts, Delhi, by which appellant has been convicted and sentenced to SI for a period of one year alongwith compensation of Rs.5,70,000/- to the complainant, failing which appellant to suffer SI for three months for offences punishable under section 138 N.I. Act.

An application u/s 389 Cr. P.C. for suspension of sentence as well as for grant of bail till the pendency of appeal has also been filed along with appeal by the appellant.

Heard. In view of the facts and circumstances, execution of sentence is suspended till NDOH subject to deposit of 20% of compensation amount within 60 days by way of DD in favour of respondent. The bail granted to the appellant by Ld. MM concerned vide order dated 27.04.2024 is extended on same terms and conditions till NDOH to the satisfaction of Ld. MM concerned/Duty MM.

Subject to payment of said amount, issue notice of the Appeal to the respondent upon furnishing PF/RC returnable on **18.07.2024**. TCR be requisitioned for next date. Copy of this order

be sent to Ld. Trial court and be given dasti to counsel for appellant.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara:
KKD/Delhi/21.05.2024