

CA No. 99/24
Ashok Kumar Chandelia
Vs.
Satish Kumar and Anrs.

18.07.2024

Present : Sh. Raj Kumar, Ld. Counsel for appellant a/w
appellant (through VC).

Today this matter is fixed for deposit of 20% of compensation amount/appearance of respondent.

In compliance of last order, a DD drawn on SBI, Kirti Nagar Branch, New Delhi in favour of respondent Satish Kumar dated 04.06.2024 for an amount of Rs.1,14,000/-, has been furnished. Let the same be taken on record.

In view of above, execution of sentence is suspended and appellant is admitted to bail during the pendency of this appeal on same terms and conditions as granted by Ld. JM vide order dated 27.04.2024 to the satisfaction of Ld. Trial Court/Duty JM.

However, upon enquiry from Asstt. Ahlmad, it has come to the notice of this court that the file of the present appeal was requisitioned by the court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara, Delhi, therefore, despite filing of PF by the appellant/Ld. Counsel, notice to respondent Satish Kumar could not be issued.

Ld. Counsel for appellant has submitted that a transfer application w.r.t. present appeal along with other connected appeals is pending before the said court on 30.07.2024.

contd.,

In view of the above, issue notice to the respondent Satish Kumar for NDOH on PF already filed, subject to availability of the appeal file.

Put up this matter for awaiting the result of transfer application moved on behalf of appellant/appearance of respondent/FP on 03.09.2024.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/18.07.2024